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Introduction & Australian Context

The ICB Annual Survey is commissioned each year to gain insight into the
bookkeeping industry and the successes and challenges that bookkeepers
and the bookkeeping industry face.

In 2021 we obtained 786 responses to the survey, and unsurprisingly (94%)
of respondents are ICB members.

2021 has been a year of recovery, perseverance and determination —
and I’'m not just referring to the pandemic. The bookkeeping profession
continues to make an indelible mark on the business landscape in
Australia.

The continued level of ongoing professional development and learning
being undertaken by this community, remains at levels unseen for many
years. With the upcoming introduction of STP2, the introduction of
Director IDs, stapled super funds and the continuing work of government
with modernising business registers, these levels are not likely to ease up
anytime soon.

Like most other industries, professional bookkeepers continue to adjust

to our expanding world of remote working, an increased reliance on
digitisation and a push to continue to lead the small business community of
Australia into an expanded digitised framework.

In the MYOB Business Monitor for June 2021, they state:

“nearly half a million Australian SME’s have no or very low levels of digitisation
in their business... approximately 20% are not engaged with digital tools across critical

This presents an amazing opportunity for professional bookkeepers, to
showcase their skills at leading more of the business community through
the digitisation journey.

It is becoming increasingly obvious that as an industry, we are in the

prime seat to lead the prioritising of digitising business in Australia and to
showcase the skillset required to be a professional bookkeeper today, to
which much younger cohort, who are by nature enamoured with the use of
technology..

As our survey continues to demonstrate, with the average age of
professional bookkeepers currently sitting at 53, our ability to attract
this younger cohort will be hugely important for the future not only of
bookkeeping, but accounting more generally. There is no question that
embracing and leading the best use of technology, is the crucial to the
future of bookkeeping, and 76% of our respondents this year agree with
us. The future looks bright.

| would like to thank everyone who has contributed to our survey for 2021.
ICB continues to have a focus of members at the centre of everything we
do and this information helps us to continue to advocate, educate and
support the professional bookkeepers in Australia —

Bookkeepers, helping Bookkeepers, helping business.

Amanda Linton
CEO

areas of the business workflow, such as compliance and supplier management.”
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® All about you | Snapshot

The profile of the average respondent has remained unchanged for the
2021 year, with the ICB Membership survey confirming results here
that the average age of respondents remained at 53 and the profession
still being significantly dominated by a female workforce (89%), a trend
which is steady year on year. We do note a slight decrease in the
51-60 year age bracket and a comparable increase in the 31-40 year
bracket (2%).

73% of respondents are working in solo practices, within a range
of different legal entities, with 27% operating a multiple-person
bookkeeping business.

During 2021 we have a return to pre pandemic geographical locations
with 29% of respondents being located more than 100kims from

a capital city. This trend is reflection of the nationwide shift of the
working and lifestyle patterns of the general population, a geographical
shift into regional areas in some states greatly facilitated by a continuing
rise in the use of technology.

Given the average age of the professional bookkeeper population

in Australia, we have somewhat unsurprisingly seen a number of
bookkeeper retirements during 2021 resulting in a 4% drop in those
respondents with 25+ years’ experience. As the bookkeeping
profession, and the services we provide, continue to grow, industry
more broadly, as aligned with the broader accounting industry, needs
to look at ways to attract a younger cohort into the profession.

Whilst the majority of respondents clearly identified to the title of BAS
agent, description in line with 2020 respondents, (59% BAS Agent),
there are some prominent other descriptors being used by respondents
including using a combination of listed answers. Conclusion to be
drawn from this is that we are using different titles depending on

the circumstances under which we are referring to ourselves. This
could be with interactions with clients, with government, or the
broader community. Other prominent titles that are referred to include
Accountant, officer manager or administrator, NDIS Plan Manager

or Advisor. This demonstrates the truly broad scope of services and
positions that professional bookkeepers hold within the Australian
Business Framework.
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® All about you

Bookkeeper age

2%

Data from the 2021 4% 2021 B
ICB Membership ? 2020 W
+70

of bookkeepers Survey in August

2019 []

o)
are female indicated that the 1 3%
OOKKeeper IS 61 _70 1 6%
| 16%
51-60 o
|

37%

41-50 29%
| 29%
15%

3%
21-30 3%
]

Bookkeeper locations

M Within 100kms of a capital city
[ ] Regional
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® All about you

Current role Years of experience

N < 12 months 3%
23% 25% : - ’
e 1o
D oecoveas N 5
58% .
: 11 - 15 years _ 13%
- o . 16-20years ] 17%
D 2t-25yeas (HENEEEEEE 159%
—— prvon il D asyea I
Social media .
Bookk ltant .
platforms used = OoKHeeper O consultan . e .
BAS Agent Other . Qualifications attained
] 0,
What professional memberships 87% 97% 94% . No formal qual 1 2%
do you currently hold? . . MBA I 2%
2019 [] 2020 @ 2021 W . Degree - 24%
. Diploma (other) I 20%
: Diploma in Payroll I 1%
1% 11% 10% 16% 15% 15% .
R 4% 5% 4% . Cert IV in I
. || — = . . . Bookkeeping,
. Al ti
Accounting Association Australian Institute of Certified . Agggzgt:zg gr
associations of Accounting Bookkeepers Bookkeepers (ICB) . Bookkeeping
Technicians (AAT) Network (ABN) .
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@ Al | O bO Ut yo u 7 0 Bookkeeping employee of a

O non-bookkeeping business

D%

Not a bookkeeping
employee/ Other

Bookkeeping employee

6 cyO of a bookkeeping business

D%

A Student

209

Where do Multi-person
you fit in the bookkeeping
bookkeeping R VHIESS

world?

51w

Sole trader

ICB Annual Survey Report | Edition 11



Whilst we may be seeing a perceptible industry shift towards multi
person practices, the rate at which this move Is happening, is still not
at a significant pace.

We can see that there has been a 20% increase over the past three
years in relation to those bookkeeping businesses that are hiring
between one and three full-time employees. This is supported by

a 13% increase to employing one to three part time employees and
an increase of 9% employing one to three casual employees within a
bookkeeping business.

Hiring employees still seems to be the preferential way to engage with
support staff rather than to contract. With the rise of popularity of
overseas contracting staff coming into the Australian market, it will be
interesting to see whether this trend continues.

Average pay rates for employees have increased a reporting bracket
this year as compared with 2020, and we can see a regular ongoing
trend to the increase in wages within the sector. The most popular pay
ranges indicating:
Full time/part time

50% earning $31-$40/hr
(up from 43% in 2020)

Within 100kims of a capital city $35

More than 100kims of a capital city ~ $31

@ Your employees | Snapshot

Casuals 47% earning $31-$40/hr

(consistent with 2020)

Within 100kims of a capital city $34

More than 100kims of a capital city ~ $33

Contractors 39% earning $41-$50/hr

(up front 29% in 2020)

Within 100klms of a capital city $42

More than 100kims of a capital city =~ $41

There is a clear increase in the amount in which contract bookkeepers
are being paid, with 39% of contract bookkeepers now earning
between $41 and $50 per hour. This is a surprising result, given rates
had dropped off in the results of the 2020 annual survey, which was
attributed to the increase of offshore contractors.

We are aware of some anecdotal evidence to suggest that offshore
contractors have been harder to engage with over the past 12 months.
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@ Your employees

How many full time bookkeeping employees How many part time bookkeeping
work in your business? employees work in your business?

2021 2020 2019 2021 2020 2019
None [ZARCSPN 95 46% 75 57% None SYRRISVOl 104 52% 74 58%
1-3 OISV 388 43% 47 36% 1-3 SYARISTA 79 39% 45 35%
4-6 10 5% 10 5% 6 5% 4-6 YN 15 7% 6 5%

7-10 2 1% 7 3% 1 1% 7-10 1 1% 1 0% 0 0%

+10 1 0% 1 0% 0 0% +10 2 1% 0 0% 1 1%

What is the average rate of pay you pay your full/ part time
employees who provide bookkeeping services for you?
47% 50%
45% 43%
38% e

4% 2% 2% 49% 7% 8% 3% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2%

$51-60 $61+
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@ Your employees

How many casual bookkeeping employees
work in your business?

2021 2020 2019
None CIRWYLAN 97 48% 68 52%
1-3 A2V 101 50% 56 43%
4-6 2 1% 2 1% 4 3%
7-10 0 0% 2 1% 1 1%
+10 0 0% 1 0% 0 0%
Did you hire contractor bookkeepers
within the past 12-months?

2021 2020 2019
None ICGRWARA 142 68% 89 67%
0-9hrs per week GOV 39 19% 26 20%

IRV 13 6% 9 7%
GRS 15 7% 9 7%

10-19hrs per week

20+ hrs per week

What is the average rate of pay you pay casual employees

who provide bookkeeping services for you?

2% 2% 2%
[ .

51%
144%
41%

46%

47% 47%

7% 7%
2%
1

2021 A
2020
2019 []

1% 2% 1%
mm BN ==

<$20

What is the average rate of pay you pay contractor
employees who provide bookkeeping services for you?

39%

8% 6% 8%

_m

$21-30

20%
13% 13%

<$20

$21-30

$31-40 $41-50

34%

579 29% 29%
(o] —

$51-60 $61+

2021 W
2020 W
2019 []

129%
°10% goy, 8% 6%

HI 4%

$41-50

$31-40

$51-60 $61+
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® Your business | Shapshot

For this year’s survey, we have collected some additional data in

relation to the business structures and trading periods for respondents.

The data indicates that the vast majority of bookkeepers (59%) are
still operating under a sole trader trading structure, With another 24%
trading under a company structure.

72% of the respondents have indicated that they have been trading for
between 4 and 24 years.

The number of respondents (73% down from 75% in 2020) are
satisfied with the financial return of their business and given the
amount of additional work that has been provided for clients at little to
no additional remuneration and the impacts of COVID, this is hardly
surprising.

Another new piece of data collected for this year, was in relation to
the turnover of bookkeeping businesses. While 50% of respondents
indicate that they earn less than $75,000 per year, it should be noted
that 12% have indicated that they turnover more than $200,000.

When we look at those respondents who indicate they have a turnover
of more than $200,000 and are happy with the financial return of

their business, they employ a mix of full time, part time and casual
employees. 71.5% of these businesses Look after more than 51
clients. They charge an average of $83 per hour for bookkeeping
services and $112 per hour for BAS services.

When we look at data for the 50% of respondents who turn over less
than $75,000 per year, 78% operate under a sole trader structure.
73% of these respondents have 15 clients or less. They charge an
average of $65 per hour for bookkeeping services and $80 per hour for
BAS services. 100% of those respondents indicate they are satisfied
with the financial return that their business provides.

It is interesting to note that 27 % of those respondents turning over
less than $75,000 per year indicate that they spend between 6 and 20
hours of non chargeable administration for their businesses each week.

Overall, the amount of unbillable hours have jumped this year. This
can mainly be attributed to the amount of time that professional
bookkeepers have had to assist clients with extraordinary services, and
the impact of increased CPE requirements to stay up to date.

This is data to continue to watch as we look at what size of
bookkeeping businesses, continue to be developed within our industry.
Given a significant portion of our industry are attracted to the work

life balance element a professional bookkeeper provides, it is hardly
surprising that such a significant portion of the population turn over less
than $75,000 per year.
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() Your business

What structure do you operate your business under? How many non-chargeable hours do you spend

with your own business administration per week?

68%
Multi-person bookkeeping business [l
Sole trader [l

Sole Partnership
trader

How long has your business has been trading for?

Trust

\—/

16%

\—/

22%

28%

22%

8%

\—/

Company

<1 vyear
1-3 years
4-7 years
8-15 years
4%
16-24 years .
> 05 years <5 6-10 11-20 21-30 +31
hours hours hours hours hours
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() Your business

O

%

of bookkeepers in
business are satisfied
with the financial
return of their business

What was your turnover
in the 2021 financial year?

4D

More than 200k

12%

151k-200k
0
6 /O 101k-150k
75k-100k 1 7 %

144

Less than 75k

W 50%

Rank the most pressing challenges your business faced over

the past 12 months, 1 being the most pressing challenge.

Managing my time 154 1 118 81 59

118 91

(0]
©

Hours of work 83

(®))
©
(@)}
©
(©)

Level of charge rate

Too many un-billable hours

6 5 6

66 72 69 60

Consistency of work

()]
©
()
(@)
D
@)
(o))
(@]

My effort and motivation

©
(@)
w
-
W
(0]
W
(©)})

Client attraction

—
w

20

—
©

Client retention 24

5 6 7 8 Score
All respondents
47 23 25 14 6.07
62 46 20 12 5.6
93 65 25 14 5.07
62 66 70 54 4.6
100 103 58 26 4.35
68 57 57 102 4.22
42 70 107 88 4.07
34 68 133 184 2.56

Respondents that were not satisfied with financial return of their business for 2021

Managing my time 15 9 10 8 8.3
Level of charge rate 16 19 32 24 18 10 8 5 5.27
Client attraction 45 9 13 10 14 24 10 512
Hours of work 11 21 25 26 23 21 6 5 4.98
Too many unbillable hours 21 23 16 17 11 18 16 14 4.81
Consistency of work 9 17 13 18 29 27 13 7 4.43
My effort and motivation 16 16 20 28 385
Client retention 7 5 9 8 8 1 29 49 2.84
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@ Impact of COVID-19 | Snapshot

The bookkeeping industry was not immune to the ongoing
challenges faced as a result of the pandemic this year.

50% of respondents experienced a downturn in revenue
(34% less than 30%) and 28% of respondents experienced

a downturn in their workload (20% less than 30% downturn).
Of the respondents that experienced a downturn in revenue,
58% experienced an increase in workload. This continues

to indicate a trend of bookkeepers who are increasing their
workload to help their clients, yet not necessarily charging for
the work which they are actually completing.

An ongoing focus of the bookkeeping professional
associations need to be to guide professional bookkeepers
on the value that they continue to provide to the Australian
business community, and that they should be charging
appropriately and accordingly for the services that they are
delivering.

Fortunately we are seeing a gradual return to work load and
charge levels aligning with pre-pandemic times, indicating

a return to, or balancing of, normal business practices. A
number of retirements from the profession as a result of the
impacts of the pandemic is a trend that we continue to watch,
particularly in relation to future proofing our profession.
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@ Impact of COVID-19

Has the Covid-19 pandemic affected your business?

14% 16%

12% 10% 10%
7% 8% 7%
6% 6%

2% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2%

Did you experience a downturn in revenue 2021 @ . Did you experience an increase in revenue 2021 B
as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic? 2020 @ . as aresult of the COVID-19 pandemic? 2020 W
o 60%
: 54%
50% .
47% :
18% : 18% 18% 479,

No 0-10% 11-20% 21-30% 31-40% 41-50%  +50% No 0-10%  11-20% 21-30% 31-40% 41-50%  +50%
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@ Impact of COVID-19

Did you experience a downturn in workload
as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic?

2021 B
2020 W

74%
72%

6% 7% 6% 6% 7% 6%

3% 5% 3% 3%

2% 2%

No 0-10% 11-20% 21-30% 31-40% 41-50%

+50%

Did you experience an increase in workload
as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic?

2021 B
2020 W

25%

22% 23%

21%

18%
16%

13%
12%

11% 12%

8% 5% 6% 6%

No 0-10%

11-20% 21-30% 31-40% 41-50%  +50%
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The services that professional bookkeepers provide to their
clients, has not significantly shifted in the last 10 years. The end
results are the same, it is the methodologies and the technology
that have changed.

As indicated in the commentary in relation to Your bookkeeping
business, the number of active clients are directly related to the
turnover and size of the the practice.

The preferred billing method for fees is still clearly an hourly rate (48%),
although value based pricing is also remaining relatively consistent at
28%.

60% of respondents are actively looking to take on more clients,
which is consistent with prior year surveys. Word of mouth referrals
still remain the most successful way of connecting with new clients.
Building relationships is the cornerstone of professional bookkeeping
services in 2021.

There is an increasing trend of client attraction coming via relationships
that respondents are building with Accountants and Tax Agents.

These referrals can cement the relationship with both the client and
the Accountant’s with which bookkeepers work, and can provide
significant benefits to business owners. By bookkeepers and
accountants working together to form a ‘team’ of advisors for business
owners, creates less stress and not feeling so alone, or disconnected.

(® Your client services | Shapshot

There is a gradual continuing decline in the number of respondents
providing services on a client premises, having reduced to 64%, down
from 84% just five (5) years ago.

More traditional forms of advertising such as in local papers and
yellow pages appears to be the least effective use of lead generation
resources, equating to less than 6%.

Other methods of lead generation include online services such as
Gumtree & Airtasker, vehicle advertising and formal networking events.
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() Your client services

004 °

of bookkeepers are currently
taking on more clients

of clients connected with
their bookkeeper through
word of mouth

324 )

of bookkeepers access
their clients remotely

What services do you provide to your clients?

Activity Statement Preparation
Client Bookkeeping - off site
Payroll Reconciliation
Payroll (each payrun)

SG Calculation/ Payment/ Submission
Payroll (end of year)

EQY prep for Accountant
TPAR

Support

Work cover

Client Bookkeeping - on site
Training - on site

Training - off site

Consulting services
Software Installation
Software Solutions

Debt Collection

Business Development
Accounting/ Taxation

IT Support

Team Management
Recruitment

Higher Education

ICB Annual Survey Report | Edition 11

2021 [l 2020 @

93%
92%
91%
90%
86%
85%
78%
75%
71%
69%
64%
51%
51%
48%
46%
37%
29%
21%
18%
17%
14%

6%

1%

19



() Your client services

How many active clients do you have? What is yout preferred method for billing clients? 2021 W
1-5 22% 2020 @
46% 48% 48% 2019 []
I R 10%
11-15 —i 12%
16-20 9% 28% 29% 28%
21-25 —
26-30 15% 14% 15%
31-40
7% 6% 5%
4150 4% 2% 3%
51-75 [ [ om W
76-100 Fixed fee Hourly rate Combination of ~ Value based Other
fixed fee and pricing
100+ hourly rate

Which software do you primarily use to How often do you use How do you bill clients for
obtain digital signatures from your clients? an engagement letter? their software subscription?

44%
36%

27 %
21%
18%
12% 1% 02%
4% 0 6%
— =

GovReports MYOB Xero Docusign Adobe Secured Other Never Rarely Occasionally Mostly Always Monthly Yearly  In In Not
Sife]allgle arrears advanced part of
my role
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Professional Fees

Professional fees for bookkeepers appear to have shifted somewhat in
the past twelve (12) months with a move towards the $61-$80 ranges
being the most popular (47%). Interestingly whilst there has been an
increase of fees of 7% to these ranges, there has also been a decrease
of fees charged from the $81-$90 per hour range of 4% from 2020.

One explanation could be the reduction of fees being charged in line
with the viability of SME’s in Australia after dealing with the impacts of
the pandemic. Hence it is possible that this is a market adjustment. It
remains to be seen if this is a temporary adjustment.

When we break down the average and most popular rates charged for
Professional Services in 2021 we see:

Bookkeeping services appear to be:

Australian Average $71 per hour

Within 100kms of a capital city 25% $71-$80/hr (average $72/hr)

Outside 100kms of a capital city 25% $61-$70/nhr (average $67/hr)

These charge rates have moved up a bracket for those within metro
areas but have remained constant in more regional areas.

High end troubleshooting, consulting services appear to be:

Australian Average $92 per hour

Within 100kms of a capital city 27% $101-$150/hr (average $94/hr)

Outside 100kms of a capital city 18% $101-$150/hr (average $86/hr)

These rates are in line year on year with those reported in 2020.

(® Your professional practices | Snapshot

BAS Services appear to be:

Australian Average
Within 100kms of a capital city 19%
Outside 100kms of a capital city 17%

$93 per hour
$71-$80/hr (average $95/hr)
$51-$60/hr (average $88/hr)

There is a concerning drop in rates for BAS Services from 2020 to
2021. For those in regional areas charge rates have dropped a charge
bracket across the board. This is likely to be as a shift in the market
demands within regional areas because of reduced business activity in
regional areas due to the pandemic, and respondents reducing rates to
accommodate client retention. The broader impacts to the hospitality
and tourism sectors throughout 2021 may have contributed to these
results.

Industry engagement

Respondents have clients in a broad range of industries with the top
five industries they engage with being:

e Construction (68%),

e Retail and trades (50%)

e Hospitality and tourism (42%) and
e The not for profit sector (39%)
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Professional education and development

73% of respondents have completed more than 15 hours CPE in the
past 12 months, noting that 84% of respondents to the survey have
identified as a registered BAS Agent.

With the current Tax Practitioner Board CPE requirement for registered
BAS Agents being forty five (45) hours over three (3) years, we strongly
recommend that all bookkeepers average out their CPE activities as
evenly as possible over that registration period. This spreads the
learning investment and lessen the impact in any one year. Given the
CPE requirements are doubling to ninety (90) hours across three (3)
years from 2022, having a structured approach to gaining CPE on a
consistent and ongoing basis will be critical in ensuring registration
renewal requirements are more easily met.

Technology Adoption and Use

This year’s survey has introduced some new information in relation
to respondent’s use of technology and their willingness to adopt new
solutions. 51% of respondents prefer to utilise technology that has
already been tested by others.

It should also be noted that the number one trigger to investigate new
technologies is respondents looking to streamline or simplify business
process coupled with single solutions offering integrations with
accounting software.

(® Your professional practices | Snapshot

Watch out for the ICB software review and rating system launching in
2022, to support these attitudes towards adoption.

We also see this year that 45% of respondents do not maintain a
separate cyber security insurance policy, indicating that they are relying
on existing inclusions in professional indemnity insurance policies or
respondents are uninsured for this area of their business. Noting the
increasing frequency and veracity of scams and cyber breaches being
seen in the broader market, ensuring that bookkeepers and business
owners are protected if a breach were to occur, should be a priority
part of business planning and risk mitigation strategies.
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(® Your professional practices

The industries your provide services for...

Gy
o
Gy

Industrial Retail Finance & Insurance

Agriculture Fitness Construction Legal Education & Training

Auto Healthcare

28%

Beauty I Travel Art & Entertainment Information Technology Hospitality & Tourism

- A\

o
18%

&
1
s

Not for profit Transport Real Estate Manufacturing
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(® Your professional practices

During BAS periods, how many hours do you work per week?

<5 hrs 6-10 hrs 11-20 hrs 21-30 hrs 31-40 hrs 41-50 hrs 51-60 hrs +61 hrs
wm o Q@ Q@ @ 20
Change between 2020-21 -1% +4% +1% +2% -2% -2%
2020 3% 4% 9% 16% 30% 23% 9% 4%
2019 3% 4% 8% 17% 32% 22% 9% 4%
During non BAS periods, how many hours do you work per week?

<5 hrs 6-10 hrs 11-20 hrs 21-30 hrs 31-40 hrs 41-50 hrs 51-60 hrs +61 hrs
D PP DD D DD
Change between 2020-21 +1% +4% -2% -1% -1% -1%
2020 5% 7% 18% 24% 32% 10% 3% 1%
2019 4% 8% 16% 27% 32% 10% 2% 1%
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(® Your professional practices

What fees do you charge for your ‘bookkeeping’ services? 232(1) :
[0)
. ogo,  24% 03% 2019 []

21%
20%

19% 19%
17%

15%

11% 10% 11% 100, 7

[¢) [0) [0)
6% 6% 5% 3% 4% 5%
2% 3% 3%

|_| l_I“ mml | W

<$20 $21 —30 $31-40 $41-50 $51-60 $61-70 $71-80 $81-90 $91-100  $101-150 $151+

What fees do you charge for your ‘high-end, troubleshooting, consulting’ services? , 232:) :
27%
049 B25% 2019 []

16% 16%
149% 15% 149%

° e 13% 13% °
—111% 11%

13%
6% 5% 6%
3% 2% 4%

8% 9% 9% 9%

HII H 5% 5% 4%
i
* [ In

<$20 $21-30 $31-40 $41-50 $51-60 $61-70 $71-80 $81-90 $91-100  $101-150 $151+
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(® Your professional practices

What fees do you charge for your ‘BAS’ services? 23; :

19% 189, 2019 []
S (o}

. 17%1’5(y16%16‘y 7% 16% 16%

(0} (o} -
113% 13%
1%
9% I 9% 8% 8% 9%

8% 6% 6%
7%

5%
2% 2% 4%

. ]

<$20 $21-30 $31-40 $41-50 $51-60 $61-70 $71-80 $81-90 $91-100  $101-150 $151+

of online accounts are of bookkeepers have of bookkeepers have
protected with multi- Professional Indemnity Public Liability

factor authentication Insurance Insurance

Compared with 86% in 2019 With 1% not insured and With 24% not insured and
and 90% in 2020 10% covered by employer 11% covered by employer
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(® Your professional

Hours spent on continuing
professional education (CPE)

B > 30 hours
B 21-30 hours
I 16-20 hours
11-15 hours
[] 6-10 hours
M 2-5 hours
0-1 hour

17%

3% 1%

practices

Which of the following types of continuing professional education
(CPE) do you undertake to help you in your bookkeeping?

642 I
50% I

959 I

7% NN

25% I

10% I

48% NG

a2 I
17% | R

4%

14%

49% I

41% I
16%
5% W

Conferences
Workshops
Webinars

Seminars

Courses and lectures

Tertiary Courses provided by Universities,
RTO’s or other approved course providers

Structured network meetings
Professional reading - e.g. ICB newsletter
Presentations

Peer reviewed Research and writing submitted
for publication

Computer/Internet Assisted Courses, audiotape
or videotape packages

Relevant CPE activities provided to members
and non members of a recognised professional
association

Attendance at appropriate ATO Events
Attendance at appropriate Fairwork Events

A unit of Study or CPE Activity on the TASA
including the Code of Professional Conduct
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(® Your professional practices

Rank what would most likely trigger interest in new technology
for you/ your business? (1 being most likely to trigger interest)

Streamlined or simplified 40%  21% & 18% 7% 3% 2%
business process

Greater data security 24%  21% | 16% 11% 6% 3%
Seeking single solution/ 17% | 22% | 24% 13% 5% 3%
integration with software

Growth/ expansion of business 10% | 16% © 19% 15% 15% 10%
Cheaper solution 8% 9% | 10% 14% 16% 31%
Accommodate staff working 5% 9% | 10% 19% 19% 26%
remotely

Reactive to mistake, flaw or 1% | 5% @ % 19% 32% 21%

bug in current technology

Score
5.58

4.88

4.06
3.13
3.08

2.84

4 5 06 Only %

of bookkeepers have experienced

do not maintain
a separate Cyber

Security Insurance on a business

Policy

a cyber breach

computer in the
past 12 months

How would you describe your
businesses attitude towards
technology adoption?

Early adopter of technology
and prefer to lead rather
than follow

Tend to try new technology
once it has been tested
by others

Prefer to wait until technology
has been 100% proven in market
before considering adopting it

Top perceived barriers to working
entirely online...

[0}
Security of data I 267

(o)
Reliability of internet I 1%

I 26%

Reduced quality of relationship

(o)
Clients resistant to change I 7
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(@ Your software services | Snapshot

We are seeing a consistent trend over the past three years
that there is an increase in the use of Xero as the dominate
software with both client use and bookkeepers use in the Xe r@
Australian market. 80% use it with their clients and 55% use it

in their own business.

Xero and MYOB are still the two most popular companies for
accounting software use with both business and respondents.

Usability of software was the most satisfied feature offered by
the major companies with Xero, MYOB and Reckon all rating
above a 50% satisfaction rating. Pricing was the highest rate

feature of Intuit at 54%.

Respondents were most dissatisfied with Xero’s support

services, Intuit useability and MYOB price. ®
They were the most satisfied with the Xero partner program Re C ko n

and least satisfied with MYOB, noting that live webinars

continue to be the most preferred method of software training

and phone support the most preferred method of software

support.

InTuit
It should also be noted that when respondents were asked q u |Ckboo ks

how do they bill clients for their software subscription , 36%
indicate that it is not part of their role, with 44% indicating that
they build them on a monthly basis.
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() Your software services

What software do you use with your clients? 2021
2020
77% 73% 72% 78% 78% 80% 2019 []

40% 41% 37%

20% 21% 19%
15% 13% 11%

1N am

Intuit Quickbooks MYOB Reckon Xero Other
Online

What software do you use with your business? 2021 W
2020
49% 49% 55% 2019 []

38% 33% 34%

11% 14% 11%
6% 5% 7%

3% 5% 4%
_DI_I iy = 1

Intuit Quickbooks MYOB Reckon Xero Other
Online

How satisfied are you with your

membership to the following software

partner programs?
M \ery Satisfied [l Satisfied [ ] Neutral

¥ Dissatisfied Very Dissatisfied
2%
3% 9% 7%
13%
41%
40%
35%

2%

Intuit MYOB Reckon Xero
Quickbooks
Online
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(@) Your so

tware services

For each software program that you have used during the past 12-months, indicate what features you are most...

Satisifed with:

Dissatisfied with:

Usability Intuit QuickBooks 22% | Usability 61%
MYOB 64% 25%

Reckon 50% 40%

Xero 76% 13%

Price Intuit QuickBooks 54% | Price 5%
MYOB 4% 44%

Reckon 32% 16%

Xero 5% 28%

Appearance  |ntuit QuickBooks 7% | Appedrance 17%
MYOB 13% 5%

Reckon 11% 19%

Xero 13% 6%

Support Intuit QuickBooks 15% | Support 12%
MYOB 13% 25%

Reckon 6% 20%

Xero 3% 52%

Security Intuit QuickBooks 2% | Security 3%
MYOB 6% 0%

Reckon 2% 6%

Xero 2% 1%
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(@) Your so

Which of the following software features do you
comfortably and competently use with clients?

Creation and use of ‘ABA’ files

Software provided direct
payment gateways

BankFeeds

SuperStream Compliance
from within the Software

Payroll

Single Touch Payroll

Remote Access

Supplier Invoices read and
dissected electronically

tware services

| 77%
78%
79%

] 51%
57%
61%

H

[] 2019
B 2020
B 2021
| 80%
80%
| 33%
38%
| 90%
92%
| 69%
72%
| 94%
92%
| 96%
95%

Live webinars are
most preferred method

of software training

Live Webinars - 2.98
Self-paced via online video - 2.75
Face-to-face workshops _ 2.41

N

Self-paced via manual

Phone is the most
preferred method of
software support

Online forums

Online chat 2.56
Email 2.78
Phone 3.09
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BAS Agents | Snapshot

As the professional bookkeeper profile is raised so too is the
percentage of respondents that are registered BAS Agents (84%).

The predominate reasons that presents barriers to on time
lodgements is consistent with the past three (3) years surveys,
being Clients that do not provide timely information (60%) and
incomplete or incorrect information provided by clients (28%). This
does indicate that some education into the SME market about
recordkeeping requirements and the use of up-to-date technology
may be required to help address these barriers.

69% of respondents are satisfied with the Tax Practitioner Board,
however they still perceive that addressing the issues of non-
compliant registered agents and promoting the importance of using
a registered agent are still issues of concern.

With 82% of respondents being satisfied with the Australian
Taxation Office, they are the government agency that bookkeepers
are most satisfied working with. This is a great result showing

that the vast majority of the population are having mostly positive
engagements with a key regulator.

The Fair Work Ombudsman faired slightly less favourable with
respondents who indicated that 58% are satisfied with their
dealings with them, ranking them as the least favourable of the
three main regulators that bookkeepers deal with on a regular basis.
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BAS Agents

34

of bookkeepers
are registered
BAS Agents

99

of BAS Agents
will renew their
registration when
it is next due

use the ATO Online do not use their client/s
Service for Agents business portal

What is the biggest barrier to lodging
the BAS by the due date?

Too much work for either
myself or Tax Agent - 1%

Incomplete or incorrect

information provided by _ 28%

client

Clients don’t provide
timely information I o

Problems lodging via
Portal/ Online Services I 19%
for Agents

How do you lodge the BAS?

Paper/Malil | 2%

GovReports - 17%
Online Service for Agents _ 69%

Business Accounting/ _ 32%
Payroll software’s own
lodgement system
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BAS Agents

Indicate to what extent you agree or disagree with the following statements...

Strongly Agree Neutral Disagree Strongly

. Score out of 5
agree disagree

The TPB is effective at
ensuring tax practitioners
are registered.

10% 4% 3.68

The TPB is effective at
ensuring tax practitioners
understand their obligations.

3% 1% 4

The TPB is effective at
ensuring tax practitioners
understand new policies.

7% 1% 3.69

The TPB is effective
at communicating the
importance of using
a registered agent to
consumers.

23% 9% 3.08

The TPB is effective at
investigating non compliance
of registered agents.

13% 7% 3.26

The TPB is effective
at investigating non
registered agents.

17% 11% 3.05
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(® The ATO

Your satisfaction towards the following...

Australian Taxation Office (ATO)

19% 16% 2%

Tax Practitioners Board (TPB)

27% 4%
Fair Work Ombudsman (FWO)
11% 47% 37% AN 1%
@ \ery satisfied @ Satisfied O Neutral @ Dissatisfied Very dissatisfied
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“The industry is changing, and we need to be able to do
all the general bookkeeping stuff, and help clients more
and more with running their business. We are highly
skilled and undervalued.”

“We need to ensure the barrier between Accountants and
BAS Agents is minimised. We need to work together for
the benefit of the mutual client”

“I would like to see accountants embrace BAS agents as
part of their team. We provide validated numbers and are
closer to the business owner to understand the owners
methods of working, objectives and challenges.”

“As bookkeepers / Accountants, we need to think about
our adaptability in the world of continuous technology
advancement.”

“The software providers continually push this concept

of do it yourself it’s all so easy. | agree, it is for a trained,
registered bookkeeper, but not for inexperienced business
owners who have no accounting or finance background.”

Additional respondent feedback

“Clients appreciate the assistance we provide as the go-

between - between them and the tax office and Fairwork.
Especially since Covid where we were able to translate to
them what was needed to comply and to obtain funding.”

“I think there will always be a need for qualified
Bookkeepers as Business owners often like to concentrate
on running/building their business not the doing the
books.”

“ICB are the best at supporting, educating and providing
resources. Thanks for all the work you do.”

“ICB Membership would be my most valuable asset. |
would not have been able to negotiate these last 2 years
or provide the service | have to my clients without the
support and ongoing education through ICB.”
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The Professional Bookkeeper in 2021

The bookkeeping profession unites

In a show of unity to the commitment of the development, growth and
recognition of Professional Bookkeepers in Australia, ICB Australia,
together with the Australian Bookkeepers Association, have come together
to set and promote a single common definition of a ‘Professional
Bookkeeper’ as the standard and benchmark for the bookkeeping
industry.

Background

The establishment of professional bookkeeping associations in Australia
in the early 2000’s, was the professions first step in putting in place a
framework for professional bookkeepers to work and be recognised.
The introduction of initiatives such as codes of conduct, professional
development opportunities and advocating for the services that
bookkeepers provide to the business community, meant that members
of these associations could confidently promote the fact that they had a
commitment to professionalism and professional development.

The introduction of the Tax Agent Services Act in 2009 was the first
official step taken by the Australian government towards putting a more
formal regulatory framework around part of the bookkeeping profession in
Australia. It was also recognition that a proportion of the industry met the
professionalism, expertise, education and commitment required to be a
part of that framework.

The traditional definition of a bookkeeper is centuries old — a person
who is responsible for keeping the records of the financial affairs of

a business. What has become more commonly known by the broader
community as ‘keeping the books’.

Whilst the foundation of what a professional bookkeeper in Australia today
still remains true to its roots, there is a need to educate the business
community and government on the broader and expanded scope of
services and professionalism of bookkeepers today.

A professional bookkeeper today does
much more than ‘keep the books’.

Generally, as a profession, bookkeeping in Australia is still somewhat
unregulated and largely misunderstood by the business community. There
is confusion over what the term “Bookkeeper” now means, although there
is familiarity with the foundation of what a traditional bookkeeper was as it
is a known term.

Even fewer people outside of bookkeepers, know who or what a BAS
Agent is or what they do, assuming they have even heard of the term at all.
BAS Agent is a regulatory term and is a completely unknown term in much
of the broader community.

To change the name of a bookkeeper to a new different term, means
starting again to build our industry, in reputation, recognition and
professionalism, from scratch. Introducing a new term into the broader
community means a reset to the advancements that we as a profession
have made over the last 20+ years. Hence our commitment to retaining the
foundation of the “profession” and the term “bookkeeper”.
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The Professional Bookkeeper in 2021

Broadening Recognition of Professional Bookkeepers

Due to a lack of regulation, anyone can hold themselves out to be a
traditional bookkeeper, without fear of penalty. What is needed, is to
differentiate a ‘Professional Bookkeeper’, from someone who does not
show the same levels of professionalism as has come to be expected of
professional advisors to business, from both government and the business
community today.

Achieving the characteristics of being a ‘Professional Bookkeeper’,
and with the appropriate support of the two recognised Professional
Bookkeeping Associations, ‘Professional Bookkeeper’ can be widely
promoted and understood.

It gives us as a profession the opportunity to reference ‘Professional
Bookkeepers’ in a variety of government forums that will enhance and
promote the reputation of holders of this designation.

In addition, with support of government, ‘Professional Bookkeeper’ will
quickly become the benchmark within the industry, and broader recognition
with the business community.

What is a Professional Bookkeeper?

Experienced
An independent verification of the quality and quantity of experience held
Commitment to professional development
A commitment to education, learning and development of skills via continuing
professional development

Endorsed
A member of a professional body, committed to the requirements adherent to
that membership including:
® Acts with honesty and integrity
® Acts in the best interest of their clients or employers

A professional bookkeeper in practice will be a Registered BAS Agent

What does this mean for ICB Members?

By being a member of ICB Australia, you are already either on the

path (Affiliate) or will have already achieved (Member and Associate)

the attributes of being a ‘Professional Bookkeeper’. Your continuing
commitment to being a member and the requirements of that membership
with ICB, don’t change.

As the specific details of the framework around the designation are still in
the final stages of development, we will be announcing to members over
the coming months as to how we will be recommending that members can
use and promote the ‘Professional Bookkeeper’ designation in conjunction
with your current membership.

What you will see is the change of language when we are in discussions
and seeking recognition of bookkeepers in Australia with business,
government and industry, as we work together to lift the recognition and
profile of our profession and our members.
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|ICB Membership Benetfits

icb.org.au/Membership/Membership-Benefits

News & Updates O ICB Community CPE Register &* HR Intermediary

Access to ICB
Members-only forums,

to engage in peer-to-peer
support and discussions.

Stay up-to-date with
developments in the
bookkeeping community
from the website and social
media.

ICB Members (Affiliate and
above) have access to the
ICB Register, making it easy
to keep track of your CPE
hours and activities.

i Support 7= Education & Training &

Phone, email and web-based CPE for bookkeepers. Meet with other members of
support for all ICB Members, |cB-generated and ICB in your local area to
provided by bookkeepers. monitored access to the discuss your world of
Access to a network of most appropriate Bookkeeping.

experts. education and training. Over 90 Network Meeting
locations.

Network Meetings

ICB provides assessments to
expand and test your
knowledge in payroll and
preparing to act as an HR
Intermediary.

&% BAS Agent Support

Specific guidance and
assistance to ICB Members
who are BAS Agents and/or
involved in preparation

of the BAS.

™ |CBenefits

ICBenefits provides
commercial advantage to ICB
Members on everyday items.

Designed and delivered by
ICB, providing you with the
opportunity to advance your
professional development
and bookkeeping knowledge.

As a recognised BAS Agent
Association and Member of
ATPAG and BASAAG, ICB
hears from and talks to

the ATO.

The ICB published and
promoted list of
Members in Practice.

The directory of the best
Certified Bookkeepers
available to help businesses.

0 Members-only % Summit & Workshops E Resources @ Client & Business © Notification of business * Gain Certification in
Newsletter eBriefs looking for Bookkeepers your Bookkeeping Skills

ICB Members newsletter National Summit,
Conferences and End of the
Year Workshops to keep you
updated with the latest

legislation and technology.

Practical, usable, everyday

By Bookkeepers resources.

For Bookkeepers

Topics of current interest,
directly about you and your
world.

An extensive knowledge
base, information library,
how to guides, checklists
and templates.

Selected and screened
third-party products and
solutions. Payroll by TAPS,
HR by Employment
Innovations (includes 3 free
calls per year), and more!

Professional Indemnity
Insurance designed for
Bookkeepers and

BAS Agents.

Specifically includes the
clauses you need.

Promote your accreditation
and ICB Membership with a
personalised name badge.

For Members in Practice,
state your professionalism
using the ICB Crest.

Template newsletters
provided to you for tailoring,
personalising and providing
to your clients.

ICB has developed a program
where we can promote you
to bookkeepers who are
seeking supervision to gain
their experience and/or BAS
Agent registration.

A list of current vacancies
published by businesses
relevant to your skill levels
and in your local area.

4 Insurance for [1 ICB Personalised < Approved Products M BAS Agent N Podcasts %) Your Voice as
Bookkeepers Products & Solutions Supervision Program Bookkeepers

Listen to the ICB newsletter
via podcast or tune into the
Heart of the Bookkeeper
podcast. Hosted by Rob

Marshall, this podcasts talks
to amazing individuals in our

industry.

Gain ICB certification
to assist in your promotion of
your skills.

With nearly 5,000

voting ICB Members that we
dedicate time to find out
what is happening and
provide viewpoints from the
Bookkeepers perspective.
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ICB Membership Levels & Requirements

Member in
Practice

Member
— NDIS

Member in
Employment

Associate
in Practice

Associate
- NDIS

Associate in
Employment

Affiliate
(Max. 2yrs)

Student
(Max. 2yrs)

Educator

*Application Fee is non-refundable
**If studying with an ICB Accredited Training Provider they may offer a complimentary 24-month Student Membership.

Yearly Fee

$480

$480

$360

$432

$432

$312

$264

$120**

Monthly
Fee

$40

$40

$30

$36

$36

$26

$22

Application

Fee

$75

$75

$75

$75

$75

$75

$75

Employment
Declaration

Working

Experience

2+ years

2+ years

2+ years

1+ years

1+ years

1+ years

Registered
teacher

Required
Education

Cert IV
Bookkeeping
/ Accounting

Cert IV
Bookkeeping
/ Accounting

Cert IV
Bookkeeping
/ Accounting

Cert IV
Bookkeeping
/ Accounting

Cert IV
Bookkeeping
/ Accounting

Cert IV
Bookkeeping
/ Accounting

Cert IV
Bookkeeping
/ Accounting

Must be
studying

Must be
teaching

CPE

15hrs p/a

15hrs p/a

15hrs p/a

15hrs p/a

15hrs p/a

15hrs p/a

15hrs p/a

Prices effective 31 December 2021. For information regarding change of membership please call ICB Member Services on 1300 856 181.

ICB Annual
Skill Review
(every 2yrs)

v
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Client Base

2+ clients

Associated
with NDIS
framework

No minimum

Associated
with NDIS
framework
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Limitation of Liability

The material contained within this report is designed
to provide information for bookkeepers and business.

We note that different circumstances might apply from
Bookkeeper to Bookkeeper and situation to situation.

Before you rely on this information for any important matters
you should make your own enquiries and validation to
ascertain if it is appropriate and correct

to your circumstances.

Copyright © 2021 Institute of Certified
Bookkeepers Ltd.

All rights reserved.

No part of this report maybe reproduced or copied in any
form or by any means (graphic, electronic or mechanical,
including photocopying or by information retrieval systems)
without permission in writing from Institute

of Certified Bookkeepers.

ICB may take legal action against a person who infringes on
their copyright through unauthorised copying.
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3 | THE INSTITUTE

OF CERTIFIED
BOOKKEEPERS
Institute of Certified Bookkeepers Web: www.icb.org.au
Level 17, Email: admin@icb.org.au
31 Queen Street Phone: 1300 856 181
Melbourne Vic 3000 Fax: 1300 857 393

|ICB Strategic Partners

¢
IME Reckon B®

INSURANCE MADE EASY

BROKERS SINCE 1992

myob

@ quickbooks. < GovReports  ENT fiesonione

INNOVATIONS



